
Financial industry recovery center

Client Alert

Hunton & Williams LLP

April 29, 2009

Making Home Affordable Update: Second Lien 
Program, H4H and Participating Servicers
The Obama Administration’s Homeowner 

Affordability and Stability Plan (“HASP”) 

has added a second lien modification 

program (the “Second Lien Program”) 

to the Home Affordable Modification 

Program (“HAMP”). HASP is a part of the 

Administration’s comprehensive Financial 

Stability Plan, designed to stabilize the 

U.S. housing market, which also includes 

the Public-Private Investment Program 

(“PPIP”). Residential mortgage loan 

servicers who want to participate in the 

PPIP must also participate in the new 

Second Lien Program, in addition to 

HAMP and the Hope for Homeowners 

(“H4H”) refinancing program.

When the Administration first announced 

HASP in February 2009, part of its loan 

modification strategies included provid-

ing incentive payments to encourage 

servicers to modify or eliminate second 

lien mortgage loans. As the Administration 

announced additional details of the 

HAMP in March and April, however, no 

new information was provided about 

how servicers would be encouraged to 

modify second lien mortgage loans.

Those details were finally made public 

on April 28, 2009, when the Treasury 

announced the creation of the Second 

Lien Program. The Second Lien Program 

is intended to help, by the Treasury’s 

estimate, approximately 1 to 1.5 million 

at-risk borrowers who may be eligible 

for HAMP modifications of their first lien 

mortgage loans but have second lien 

mortgage loans that could delay or impede 

a successful HAMP loan modification. 

How the Second Lien Program Works

The Second Lien Program is intended to 

work in tandem with a HAMP modification 

to a borrower’s first lien mortgage loan. 

When a HAMP modification is initiated on 

the first lien mortgage loan, the servicer 

automatically must reduce payments on 

the related second lien mortgage loan in 

accordance with the protocol set out in 

the Second Lien Program. The protocol 

includes a reduction in the second lien 

mortgage loan’s interest rate to either 

1 or 2 percent per annum (depending 

on whether the loan is an amortizing or 

interest-only loan) for five years, after 

which the interest rate will step up, 

generally to the then-current rate on the 

related modified first lien mortgage loan. In 

addition, the second mortgage loan must 

be reamortized (generally to match the 

amortization schedule of the modified first 

lien mortgage loan) and, if there is a princi-

pal forbearance on the first lien mortgage 

loan, then there must be a proportionate 

Contacts

Rudene Mercer Bascomb
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
(804) 788-7363
rbascomb@hunton.com

Kevin J. Buckley
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
(804) 788-8616
kbuckley@hunton.com

Thomas Y. Hiner
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0091
(212) 309-1302
thiner@hunton.com

Michael Nedzbala
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3500
101 South Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 378-4703
mnedzbala@hunton.com

Vicki O. Tucker
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
(804) 788-8779
vtucker@hunton.com

Amy McDaniel Williams
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
(804) 788-7388

200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0091 
(212) 309-1369
awilliams@hunton.com

http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16051/missing_link_financial_stability_plan.pdf
http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16051/missing_link_financial_stability_plan.pdf
http://www.treasury.gov/press/releases/tg108.htm
http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16102/missing_link_redux_3.09.pdf
http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16102/missing_link_redux_3.09.pdf
http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16156/navigating_the_public_private_partnership_investment_program.pdf
http://www.hunton.com/bios/bio.aspx?id=15295&tab=0013
http://www.hunton.com/bios/bio.aspx?id=14901&tab=0013
http://www.hunton.com/bios/bio.aspx?id=14913&tab=0013
http://www.hunton.com/bios/bio.aspx?id=14863&tab=0013
http://www.hunton.com/bios/bio.aspx?id=15025&tab=0013
http://www.hunton.com/bios/bio.aspx?id=14705&tab=0013


2 Client Alert

amount of principal forbearance on 

the second lien mortgage loan.

The Second Lien Program has a 

“pay-for-success” incentive structure 

similar to that of HAMP: the participating 

servicer is eligible to receive a $500 

up-front incentive payment for each 

successful second lien modification 

and continued “success” payments 

of $250 per year (up to three years) 

so long as the modified loan remains 

current. In addition, the borrower can 

receive “success” payments of $250 

per year for up to five years, with those 

payments being applied to reduce the 

balance of the related first lien mortgage 

loan. Investors also receive incentive 

payments in connection with reduction 

of the interest rate on the modified 

second lien mortgage loan, with the 

amount of the incentive payment 

depending on the type of second lien 

mortgage and the rate adjustment. 

As an alternative to modifying the 

second lien mortgage loan, the related 

investor may choose to extinguish its 

loan. The investor will be paid an incen-

tive payment of 3 cents for each dollar 

of the principal amount extinguished 

for loans more than 180 days past due. 

For second lien mortgage loans less 

than 180 days past due, the incentive 

payment ranges from 4 cents to 12 

cents per dollar of principal based 

on the back-end (post-modification) 

debt-to-income and second lien 

loan-to-value ratios of the loan. 

How Does H4H Relate to HAMP, the 
Second Lien Program and PPIP?

The Administration’s April 28 press 

release also announced that the H4H 

program, a temporary Federal Housing 

Administration mortgage insurance 

program created by Congress in the 

Housing and Economic Recovery 

Act of 2008, will become part of the 

Making Home Affordable Program. 

Under H4H, eligible borrowers may 

refinance their first lien mortgage loans 

into new 30-year or 40-year fixed rate 

FHA-insured mortgage loans, with the 

holders of the first lien mortgage loans 

being required to accept payoffs below 

the current market value of the homes 

(which may be less than the outstanding 

principal balance of the loan being 

refinanced). Although the Administration, 

HUD and the federal banking agencies 

have vigorously promoted use of the 

H4H program, it appears that few H4H 

refinancings have been accomplished. 

HAMP provides that in evaluating 

whether a borrower is eligible for a 

HAMP loan modification, the servicer 

also must consider whether the 

borrower is eligible for an H4H refinanc-

ing. If an H4H refinancing appears 

viable, then the servicer must offer 

H4H refinancing to the borrower. 

Under the changes announced on 

April 28, “pay for success” incentive 

payments are available for H4H 

refinancings, but only for servicers and 

originators who participate in HAMP. 

Servicers can receive a $2,500 up-front 

incentive payment for each successful 

H4H refinancing, and lenders who 

originate H4H refinancings are eligible 

for success incentive payments of 

up to $1,000 per year (up to three 

years) for each refinanced loan so 

long as the loan remains current. 

The Administration also announced 

that it is pursuing legislation to improve, 

and encourage increased participation 

in, the H4H refinancing program. The 

improvements will include reducing FHA 

insurance fees, increasing flexibility to 

lenders to refinance at-risk loans and 

permitting borrowers with higher debt 

burdens to qualify for H4H refinancings. 

Who Are the Participating Servicers?

As of April 28, the Making Home 

Affordable website listed the following 

servicers as having executed HAMP 

contracts: Bank of America, N.A.; 

Chase Financial LLC; CitiMortgage, 

Inc.; Countrywide Home Loans 

Servicing LP; GMAC Mortgage LLC; 

Home Loan Services, Inc.; Ocwen 

Financial Corporation, Inc.; Saxon 

Mortgage Services; Select Portfolio 

Servicing; Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.; 

and Wilshire Credit Corporation. 

In mid-April, the Treasury separately 

revealed that approximately $9.9 billion 

of the $75 billion allocated to loan 

modification efforts had been allocated 

to the first six mortgage servicers that 

signed HAMP contracts: Chase ($3.6 

billion), Wells Fargo ($2.87 billion), 

CitiMortgage ($2.07 billion), GMAC 

($633 million), Saxon ($407 million) 

and Select Portfolio ($376 million). The 

allocations represent “caps” on the 

incentive payments that can be received 

in connection with HAMP modifications 

made under each servicer’s contract. 

The Treasury’s April 28 announcement 

did not discuss how the established 

caps will relate to incentive payments 

for modifications under the Second 

Lien Program and H4H refinancings. 



Incentive payments under the HAMP 

contracts are expected to be made 

beginning in June. Servicers were 

authorized to begin making HAMP modi-

fications in March, when the program 

was first announced and even before 

any HAMP contracts were signed, but 

no incentive payments can be made 

with respect to a HAMP-modified loan 

until the borrower has completed his or 

her three-month trial modification period. 

Is Anything Still Missing? 

As reported in our March and April client 

alerts regarding the Administration’s 

efforts to encourage home loan modi-

fications, some details remain elusive. 

The April 28 announcement did not 

include any new information about the 

“home price depreciation payments” 

for investors or payments for short 

sales or deeds-in-lieu of foreclosure 

promised under HASP. In addition, the 

logistics and mechanics of how incen-

tive payments will be paid have not yet 

been addressed in the Administration’s 

announcements or program guidelines.

If you have any questions about 

any of the programs discussed 

above, feel free to contact one of the 

individuals noted in this client alert.

 Visit the Financial Industry Recovery Center at www.huntonfinancialindustryrecovery.com 

A Resource for Clients and Colleagues Concerning the Financial Crisis

Atlanta • Austin • Bangkok • Beijing • Brussels • Charlotte • Dallas • Houston • London • Los Angeles • McLean • Miami • New York • Norfolk • Raleigh • Richmond • San Francisco • Singapore • Washington

© 2009 Hunton & Williams LLP. Attorney advertising materials. These materials have been prepared for informational purposes only and are not legal advice. This 
information is not intended to create an attorney-client or similar relationship. Please do not send us confidential information. Past successes cannot be an assur-
ance of future success. Whether you need legal services and which lawyer you select are important decisions that should not be based solely upon these materials.

http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16102/missing_link_redux_3.09.pdf
http://www.hunton.com/files/tbl_s10News/FileUpload44/16236/update_on_home_affordable_modification_program.pdf
www.huntonfinancialindustryrecovery.com

